Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT/PRIVACY PROGRAM

May 10, 2019
In reply refer to: FOIA #BPA-2019-00831-F

Jerome Berryhill

Dear Mr. Berryhill,

This communication is the Bonneville Power Administration’s (BPA) final response to your
request for agency records made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA).
Your request was received on May 6, 2019, with an acknowledgement letter sent to you on May
7,2019.

Request

“On Monday, July 9th, 2018, I received an e-mail from Carlos Mora Flores of BPA TFBV-
Alvey, with subject ‘Vegetation concerns on_ The message began; ‘Hello Mr.
Berryhill, During a recent patrol of BPA’s transmission lines, it was reported that the vegetation
on your property is getting too tall and it poses a safety risk to you, your family, and pets.” My

request is for any records of that specific report, or, if the specific report cannot be identified, the
most recent such report concerning ﬁ prior to 07/09/2018.”
Response

BPA has located the agency record responsive to your request. BPA is herein providing you with
the specific report mentioned in the email you received on July 9, 2018, from Natural Resource

Specialist Carlos Mora Flores. The one page responsive report is being released to you in full
with no redactions applied.

Fees
There are no fees associated with this request.

Certification

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(2), I am the individual responsible for the information and
records release described above. Your FOIA request BPA-2019-00831-F is now closed with all
available agency records provided.



Appeal
The adequacy of the search may be appealed within 90 calendar days from your receipt of this
letter pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8. Appeals should be addressed to:

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals
HG-1, L’Enfant Plaza

U.S. Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585-1615

The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being
made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hgq.doe.gov, including the
phrase “Freedom of Information Appeal” in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and
Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required
by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review
will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside,
(2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE’s records are situated, or (4)
in the District of Columbia.

You may contact BPA’s FOIA Public Liaison, Jason Taylor, at 503.230.3537, jetaylor@bpa.gov,
or the address on this letter header for any further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your
request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS)
at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation
services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows:

Office of Government Information Services

National Archives and Records Administration

8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS

College Park, Maryland 20740-6001

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov

Phone: 202-741-5770; Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448; Fax: 202-741-5769

Thank you again for your interest in the Bonneville Power Administration.
Sincerely,
Candice D. Palen

Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer

Responsive records accompany this communication.



Maint Hqg.
Alvey
Alvey
Alvey
Alvey
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Alvey
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Line Name
Eugene-Alvey No 2
Eugene-Alvey No 2
Eugene-Alvey No 2
Eugene-Alvey No 2
Eugene-Bertelsen No 1
Eugene-Bertelsen No 1
Eugene-Bertelsen No 1

Eugene-Bertelsen No 1

kv

115

115

115

115

115

115

115

115

District
Eugene
Eugene
Eugene
Eugene
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Eugene
Eugene

Eugene

Mile

2/5

2/5

2/5

2/5

2/5

2/5

2/5

2/5

Strc. Serial

XG 16

XG 16

XG 16

XG 16

XH 16

XH 16
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XH 16

Type

CcM
CcM
CcM
CcM
CcM
CM
CcM

CcM

Observation

Brush

Brush

Grow-Into

Brush

Brush

Brush

Brush
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Priority
P3
P3

P3

P3
P3
P3

P3

Patrol

VCMS
VCMS
TLM

VCMS
VCMS
Veg

VCMS

VCMS

Insp. Date

01/13/2017
01/13/2017
10/04/2017
05/13/2016
01/13/2017
03/19/2018
05/13/2016

04/08/2016

Days Since Due Date

Reported
746

746

482

991

746

316

991

1026

05/31/20
18
05/31/20
18
05/31/20
18
05/31/20
17
05/31/20
18
05/31/20
19
05/31/20
17
05/31/20
17

Clearance |Realty

18

15

15

14

18

15

18

18

Status

Voucher
Date

Completion Date





