7

Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration P.O. Box 3621 Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT/PRIVACY PROGRAM

May 10, 2019

In reply refer to: FOIA #BPA-2019-00831-F

Jerome Berryhill	
(b) (6)	
T (b) (6)	
Email: (b) (6)	

Dear Mr. Berryhill,

This communication is the Bonneville Power Administration's (BPA) final response to your request for agency records made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA). Your request was received on May 6, 2019, with an acknowledgement letter sent to you on May 7, 2019.

Request

"On Monday, July 9th, 2018, I received an e-mail from Carlos Mora Flores of BPA TFBV-Alvey, with subject 'Vegetation concerns on (b) (6) The message began; 'Hello Mr. Berryhill, During a recent patrol of BPA's transmission lines, it was reported that the vegetation on your property is getting too tall and it poses a safety risk to you, your family, and pets.' My request is for any records of that specific report, or, if the specific report cannot be identified, the most recent such report concerning (b) (6) prior to 07/09/2018."

Response

BPA has located the agency record responsive to your request. BPA is herein providing you with the specific report mentioned in the email you received on July 9, 2018, from Natural Resource Specialist Carlos Mora Flores. The one page responsive report is being released to you in full with no redactions applied.

Fees

There are no fees associated with this request.

Certification

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(2), I am the individual responsible for the information and records release described above. Your FOIA request BPA-2019-00831-F is now closed with all available agency records provided.

Appeal

The adequacy of the search may be appealed within 90 calendar days from your receipt of this letter pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8. Appeals should be addressed to:

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals HG-1, L'Enfant Plaza U.S. Department of Energy 1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20585-1615

The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hq.doe.gov, including the phrase "Freedom of Information Appeal" in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside, (2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE's records are situated, or (4) in the District of Columbia.

You may contact BPA's FOIA Public Liaison, Jason Taylor, at 503.230.3537, jetaylor@bpa.gov, or the address on this letter header for any further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows:

Office of Government Information Services National Archives and Records Administration 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS College Park, Maryland 20740-6001

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov

Phone: 202-741-5770; Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448; Fax: 202-741-5769

Thank you again for your interest in the Bonneville Power Administration.

Sincerely,

Candice D. Palen

Can lidle

Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer

Responsive records accompany this communication.

Maint Hq.	Line Name	kV	District	Mile	Strc. Serial	Туре	Observation	Priority	Patrol	Insp. Date	Days Since Reported	Due Date	Clearance	Realty Status	Voucher Date	Completion Date
Alvey	Eugene-Alvey No 2	115	Eugene	2/5	XG 16	СМ	Brush	P3	VCMS	01/13/2017	746	05/31/20 18	18			
Alvey	Eugene-Alvey No 2	115	Eugene	2/5	XG 16	CM	Brush	P3	VCMS	01/13/2017	746	05/31/20 18	15			
Alvey	Eugene-Alvey No 2	115	Eugene	2/5	XG 16	CM	Grow-Into	P3	TLM	10/04/2017	482	05/31/20 18	15			
Alvey	Eugene-Alvey No 2	115	Eugene	2/5	XG 16	CM	Brush		VCMS	05/13/2016	991	05/31/20 17	14			
Alvey	Eugene-Bertelsen No 1	115	Eugene	2/5	XH 16	CM	Brush	P3	VCMS	01/13/2017	746	05/31/20 18	18			
Alvey	Eugene-Bertelsen No 1	115	Eugene	2/5	XH 16	CM	Brush	P3	Veg	03/19/2018	316	05/31/20 19	15			
Alvey	Eugene-Bertelsen No 1	115	Eugene	2/5	XH 16	CM	Brush	P3	VCMS	05/13/2016	991	05/31/20 17	18			
Alvey	Eugene-Bertelsen No 1	115	Eugene	2/5	XH 16	CM	Brush	P3	VCMS	04/08/2016	1026	05/31/20 17	18			